

11.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Kumar Tiwari, Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Prabhu Dayal, Counsel for defendant no. 1 along with
defendant no. 1.
Sh. Gautam Arun Kumar, Counsel for defendant no. 2 & 4.
Sh. Bhajan Singh, Counsel for defendant no. 3.
Sh. Virendar Kumar, Assistant, DUSIB.

Previous cost of Rs. 3,000/- imposed upon the defendant paid to
the plaintiff in the open court today.

Written statement is taken on record.

Written reply filed by the DUSIB, as per terms & condition of
the allotment/licence, it is neither sellable/transferable/divisible nor can be
sublet to any other person in any manner.

DUSIB is made party to the suit. Let they be treated as
defendant no. 5.

Counsel for plaintiff is directed to file the amended memo of
parties.

Put up for filing of WS on behalf of DUSIB on 13.10.2025.

(Ambika Singh)
District Judge-01, South
Saket Court, New Delhi
11.08.2025